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LEMAN ACADEMY OF EXCELLENCE

Board Meeting

January 22,2018

10:00 AM

7720 North Silverbell Road, Tucson, Arizona

And

Telephone Conference Call (605-475-5950 access code 415461)

Minutes

Members Present-

Kevin Leman

Dennis O’Reilly

Joseph Higgins

Wendell Neal (via telephone)
Anthony Wingate (via telephone)

Members Absent-

Agenda Item A: Dennis O’Reilly called the roll at 10:04 and

Roll Call confirmed a quorum.

Agenda Item B: Michael Farley, Katie Determan and Jason Edwards
Call to the Public were in attendance.

Agenda Item C: The governing board reviewed the minutes of the

Previous Meeting Minutes

October 9, 2017 board meeting.
Motion

Joe Higgins made the motion to approve the minutes
of the previous meeting.

Dennis O’Reilly seconded the motion.

Motion passed unanimously

Agenda Item D:

Chief Financial Officer’s Quarterly
Report and Recommendation to
Increase the School’s Enrollment Cap

Katie Determan presented her quarterly report in
view of the new bond issue recently completed in
December. There was review and discussion by the
governing board about current enrollment, the
budget, preschool and the new tax law changes.
Katie recommended that we apply to the Charter
Board to increase the school’s enrollment cap, and
there was discussion about it.

Motion
Kevin Leman made the motion to request an

increase in the school’s enrollment cap from the
Arizona State Board for Charter Schools.




Dennis O’Reilly seconded the motion.

Motion passed unanimously

Agenda Item E:
Early Kindergarten Requests

There were a number of early Kindergarten requests for
both the Marana and Sierra Vista campuses. The
governing board requested that each of the potential
early Kindergarteners take a Kinder Readiness Exam.
The board will look at the results of the exams and
make decisions on each request at the next board
meeting.

Agenda Item F:

Joe Higgins presented two potential school sites to
the board. One is located in Tucson, Arizona on Pima
Street West of Wilmot Road; and the other in
Chandler, Arizona on Ocotillo between Arizona
Avenue and McQueen Street. There was discussion
by the governing board regarding costs, size of
schools and potential opening dates.

Motion
Joe Higgins made the motion to apply to the Arizona
State Board for Charter Schools for the approval of
these two sites.

Dennis O’'Reilly seconded the motion.

Motion passed unanimously

Agenda Item G:
Adjournment

Since there were no further agenda items, the
meeting was adjourned by Kevin Leman at
10:36 AM.




Arizona State Board for Charter Schools

Agricultural Land Regulation Assurance and Understanding

Arizona Revised Statute §15-183 (U]} states, “Charter schools may not locate a school on property that
is less than one-fourth mile from agricultural land regulated pursuant to section 3-365, except that the
owner of the agricultural land may agree to comply with the buffer zone requirements of section 3-
365. If the owner agrees in writing to comply with the buffer zone requirements and records the
agreement in the office of the county recorder as a restrictive covenant running with the title to the
tand, the charter school may locate a school within the affected buffer zone. The agreement may
include any stipulations regarding the charter school, including conditions for future expansion of the
school and changes in the operational status of the school that will result in a breach of the
agreement.”

Name of Charter Holder Entity

Leman Academy of Excellence, Inc.

Name of Charter School

Leman Academy of Excellence - East Tucson

The charter school is not located less than one-fourth mile from agricultural land.

[:] The charter school site is located less than one-fourth mile from agricultural land; the charter school site
complies with Arizona law regarding the location of schools on a property that is less than one-fourth mile
from agricultural land.

By signing below, i understand and affirm that the forgoing mformatlon provided by me for the above listed

Charter Holder is true and correct. Furthermore, if any part o
recognize that it shall be just causefeg revocation of the charter by

Charter Representative Signaturb VA, 2\{)

ion provided proves to be false, |
rizona State Board for Charter Schools.

Date:'::; e A 20/




CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

TOWN OF MARANA
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED TO THE BUSINESS NAME, ADDRESS AND BUSINESS DESCRIPTION SO SPECIFIED.

SHOULD ANY OF THESE ITEMS CHANGE OR SHOULD THE PREMISES BE ALTERED OR VACATED, THIS CERTIFICATE WILL BECOME
NULL AND VOID

THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE POSTED PERMANENTLY IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION

BUSINESS NAME: Leman Academy of Excellence, Inc. -Bldgs A& B BUILDING PERMIT #: B1502-087

BUSINESS DESCRIPTION: Charter School BUILDING CODE EDITION: 2012 IBC

BUSINESS ADDRESS: 7720 N Silverbell Rd Marana, AZ 85743 OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY
GROUP LOAD

E=1290, E=833

BUSINESS AREA: 2225626050

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: Yes

BUILDING OFFICIAL: Benny Sanchez DATE: 3/4/2016
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT

INSPECTION REPORT

DATE: July 23,2018
LOCATION: 12255 North La Canada Drive Oro Valley, Arizona 85755
BUSINESS: Leman Academy of Excellence
*Fire Certificate of Occupancy for an Educational Facility (Charter School)
e This inspection and test was for the Fire Certificate of Occupancy, General Fire, Fire
Sprinklers, and Fire Alarms and other items as applicable per this permit.
e The above listed facility complies with the applicable code sections of the International Fire
Code, locally adopted amendments, and NFPA Standards.

e The above listed facility has passed all fire code inspections and tests on this date.

o Fire Aspect Inspection for a Certificate of Occupancy has passed.

NOTES:

Steven Horbarenko,
Deputy Fire Marshal
Golder Ranch Fire District

520-818-1017



6/18/2018 Leman Academy Of Excellence Mail - Final Fire Report

;& Christina Schuler

LEMAN ACEDEZMY <christina.schuler@lemanacademy.org>
of EXCELLENCE,

Final Fire Report

1 message

Mark Oberdries <moberdries@northwestfire.org> Mon, Jun 18, 2018 at 10:31 AM
To: "operations@lemanacademy.org" <operations@lemanacademy.org>

Original construction approval for educational occupancy.

Mark Oberdries
Fire Inspector/Investigator
Prevention & Safety

Northwest Fire/Rescue District

(520) 887-1010 x5009

iy Inspection_Report-5182551-08-28-2015.pdf
i 43K

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=281k=362281d551&jsver=nz7ocdzvxrc.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180612.09_p5&view=pt&search=inbox&th=16413f376e... 1/




NORTHWEST FIRE DISTRICT
5225 W Massingale Rd
Tucson, AZ 85743
(520)887-1010
http://www.northwestfire.org

August 28, 2015

Leman Academy of Excellence
7750 N SCHISLER DR
Marana, AZ 85743

Congratutations, an inspection of your facility was completed on Aug 28, 2015 no deficiencies or violations were
identified in accordance with the International Fire Code and adopted amendments.

Inspection Note Final fire inspection is approved.

Note: Fire lanes, pick-up/drop-off issues and traffic direction problems will be addressed in a future FD
Access inspection with Leman Academy.

The Northwest Fire District is committed to caring for our community by ensuring our customer's fire and life safety needs
are met.,

Thank you for your efforts in keeping our community safe,

We look forward to working with you again in the future.

N1654 Mark Oberdries
Inspector




NORTHWEST FIRE DISTRICT
5225 W Massingale Rd
Tucson, AZ 85743
(520)887-1010
http://www.northwestfire.org

August 19, 2016

Leman Academy of Excellence-SITE
7750 N SCHISLER DR, SITE
Marana, AZ 85743

Congratulations, an inspection of your facility was completed on Aug 19, 2016 no deficiencies or violations were
identified in accordance with the International Fire Code and adopted amendments.

Inspection Note Final fire inspection is approved.

Permit #: B1512-042

The Northwest Fire District is committed to caring for our community by ensuring our customer's fire and life safety needs
are met,

Thank you for your efforts in keeping our community safe.

We look forward to working with you again in the future.

o
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“N1654 Mark Oberdries Mark Hilton e —
Inspector




¥ Arizona State Board for Charter Schools

'5»0/) 2 Occupancy Compliance Assurance and Understanding

arter S¢

The Arizona State Board for Charter Schools (“Board”), at a meeting held on November 21, 2017, approved a
revised policy that requires new and existing charter holders to submit a copy of a valid Certificate of Occupancy

and current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report for each location where educational services will be provided prior
to the initiation of State equalization payments.

The Board will request that the Arizona Department of Education (“ADE”) withhold State equalization assistance
payments for 1) new charter schools that have signed a charter contract, 2) new schools under existing charter
contracts, 3) schools under existing charter contracts moving from one location to another, and 4) new
buildings/structures added to an existing school, until the school has submitted valid copies of the required
Certificate of Occupancy and current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report for the new educational facility.

Once Board staff has verified that the appropriate documents for each school location have been received, the
Board office will notify the Charter Holder and the ADE School Finance Unit’s Charter School Payment Manager
that the school is eligible for payment. The ADE School Finance Unit will mark the school eligible for payment
and a payment will generate in the next payment cycle if all other requirements of ADE School Finance have
been met. Schools eligible for payment by the 20™ of any month will generate a payment for the next month’s
payment cycle, Schools marked eligible after the 20* of any month will not generate a payment in next month’s
payment cycle. No off-system payments will be made.

ame ot Eharter Holder Bty Leman Academy of Excellence, Inc

School Location(s) for which the request applies

Leman Academy of Excellence - East Mesa

By signing below, | understand the Board's policy and that | am required to submit an educational use
Certificate of Occupancy and a current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report to the Board office for each school
facility operated by the Charter Holder. These documents must be verified by Board staff prior to occupancy
of the building and prior to receipt of equalization payments for students enrolled at this school.

I acknowledge that if these documents are not submitted prior to occupancy, the school’s opening date may

be postponed and/or the Board ma%ﬂa‘sauoww va?ﬂhe charter contract.

Charter Representative Signature: - \\ z 2 Date: QD A 1 3 g\(
o 2

Rev. 11.21.17
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" Arizona State Board for Charter Schools

A9

) \\@“’ Occupancy Compliance Assurance and Understanding

arter S¢

The Arizona State Board for Charter Schools (“Board”), at a meeting held on November 21, 2017, approved a
revised policy that requires new and existing charter holders to submit a copy of a valid Certificate of Occupancy

and current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report for each location where educational services will be provided prior
to the initiation of State equalization payments.

The Board will request that the Arizona Department of Education (“ADE”) withhold State equalization assistance
payments for 1) new charter schools that have signed a charter contract, 2) new schools under existing charter
contracts, 3) schools under existing charter contracts moving from one location to another, and 4) new
buildings/structures added to an existing school, until the school has submitted valid copies of the required
Certificate of Occupancy and current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report for the new educational facility.

Once Board staff has verified that the appropriate documents for each school location have been received, the
Board office will notify the Charter Holder and the ADE School Finance Unit’s Charter School Payment Manager
that the school is eligible for payment. The ADE School Finance Unit will mark the school eligible for payment
and a payment will generate in the next payment cycle if all other requirements of ADE School Finance have
been met. Schools eligible for payment by the 20" of any month will generate a payment for the next month’s
payment cycle. Schools marked eligible after the 20* of any month will not generate a payment in next month’s
payment cycle. No off-system payments will be made.

Charter Rolder Information”

ame of Charter Holder Entity Leman Academy of Excellence, Inc

School Location(s) for which the request applies

Leman Academy of Excellence - East Tucson

By signing below, | understand the Board’s policy and that | am required to submit an educational use
Certificate of Occupancy and a current Fire Marshal’s Inspection Report to the Board office for each school
facility operated by the Charter Holder. These documents must be verified by Board staff prior to occupancy
of the building and prior to receipt of equalization payments for students enrolled at this school.

I acknowledge that if these documents are not submitted prior t0£ cupancy, the school’s opening date may
be postponed and/or the Board may ng{tion as allowed by statute d the charter contract.

}T‘F_ﬁ (Q\ Date@?‘ L )g(

-

Charter Representative Signature:

e ~

Rev, 11.21.17




’ , ‘TOWN.OF ORO VALLEY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS
LA CANADA DRIVE, ORO VALLEY AZ. 85737
4800 o Fax (520) 742-1022

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

This certificate is issued pursuant to the requirements of the 2012 International Building Code certifying that at the timé:';iq'fi;c/,sﬁéﬁce,‘ T
this structure was in compliance with the various ordinances of the TOWN OF ORO VALLEY regulating building censtruction or tise -
- for the following: -~ , ' S ST T e

PERMITNO: - C1602889 ’ .~ MAXIMUM OCC LOAD:
_ BUSINESS ADDRESS: 12255 N'LA CANADADR B ' CLASSIFICATION:

. CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
- OWNER: " DESCO-MILLER LLC ‘ SQUARE FOOTAGE:
MAILING ADDRESS: .~ " 25 N BRENTWOOD BLVD : PARCEL:
RS SAINT-LOUIS MO 63105-3709

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED:

'DESCRIPTION: ~ LEMAN ACADEMY

- ISSUEDDATE: . 10/03/2017 - o | Issued By: _ <

v Building Official ~




CITY OF SIERRA VISTA
DEPARJEMETICE’CCE&MEHﬁEFTDENELCE&ﬂHWT
1011 M. Corénado Drive
Sierra Vista, &7 B5635

PHONE: (520) 452-7019  FAX: (520) 458-0384

CATE OF OCCUPANCY

CERTIFLI
PERMANENT
Isaue Dateé . . . . . . 8/12/05
Parcel Number . . . . . 105 -06 ~-001
Property Address . . , 1000 E WILCOX DR
SIERRD VISTA AZ 85635
Subdivision Name . . . N/A
Legal Description . . .
Property RZoning . . . . GENERAL COMMERCIAL
Ovner . . . . . . . . . CHANCELLOR CHARTER SCHOOL
Contrackor . . . . . . MODULAR TECHNOLOGY INC.
602 272-2000
Application number . . 05-00000753 000 000
Degoription of Work . . MODULAR BUILDING PERMIT

Construction type . TYPE VB
Occupancy type . . E EDUCATIONAL
~ Flood Zone . . . . . . NOT IN THE FLOOD ZONE

Bpproved . . . . . . . Barbara A, Piller
Building 0fficial

Maximum Occupant Load .................... 657 persons as per Nheet CS1.1of agproved Building Plan*
ST ey ol

. Al construmtion or work shallbe subjert to inspaction and shall remain sceassibla and exposed fox inspaction parposes wntil approvad by the
Bullding Offizial, It shall ba the dutyof'the pavmit applivant to caxa the woek to remain arcaisibls and exposed for inspartion Furpares,
o builting ox structure shall be wad or occupiad until tha Building Offteial has fred 4 Cartifirata of Ocoapancy,
. Pertnit shall expive and becosma mill and void iFvwork is nof commenced within 160-dags frow the duia of issoanze of this perrsit, or if such work
when coremanced is susperdad or dhandoned for a pariod of 180 days.



®
CITY OF SIERRA VISTA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
: 1011 N. Coronade Drive
Sierra Vista, AT 85635
PHONE; (520) 4527019 FAX: (520) 458-0584

CERTIPFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

PERMANENT

Issue Date . . . . . . 9/16/04"
Parcel Number . . . . . 105 -06 -001
Property Address . . . 1000 E WILCOX DR
SIERRA VIBTA A7 B5635
Subdivigion Name . , . N/A
Legal Description . . .
Property Zoning . . . . GENERAL COMMERCZIAL
Cwner . ., . . . . . . CHANCELLOR CHARTER SCHOOL
Contractor . . . . . . MODULAR SOLUTIONS LTD.
602 952-9741
Application number . . 04-00001001 000 QOO _
Descri_ption_ of Work . . MODULAR BUILDING PERMIT
Congtruction type . . . TYPE VB
Occupancy type . . . . E EDUCATIONAL
Flood Zome . . . . . . UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME

Approved , . . . . . . Barbara A, Piller
. Building COfficial

Maximum Occupant Load .. ................... 456 persons as per Sheet 5 of 6 of approvedﬁﬂdmg 1
X/ I’W
- oy [ uw f)
C%%Liu—\gLAAj:tizh/ZS;L/SA}i, (}WMWK Y

. 1 cowstunting prwork shall be subjact to inspection snd shall remvain aveassible and exposed foy inspection purposes until approved by 1he
Building Official. It shall b the dnty of the parmit applicant to causs the work to remain aecassible and exposed for inspection puxposes.
Wo tuilfing or strazbure shall ba wad ox neeupind wotil the Building Offintal has isced a Ceztifieats of Oceupancy.
Permsit shall expire and becoma wull and void i'work iy not cenumanced within 180 days fiom the dafe of issearvte of this permit, oy if such work
when commeeed is suspended or dhandomad for & period of 180 days.



RVICES

Sierra Vista
EXTRAOGRDINARY SKIvS.

UNGOMIAON GROUND, SIERRA VISTA FIRE & MEDICAL SERVICES

June 19,2018

Leman Academy of Excellence
1000 E. Wilcox Drive
Sierra Vista, Arizona 85635

Review of our records indicate that on 07-20-2017 an annual fire inspection was conducted with no documented
violations identified at time of inspection. As a result, this letter serves as affirmation that the facilities and
grounds meet all standards related to fire code compliance for an Education-Group E occupancy as
acknowledged in the 2015 International Fire Code.

Sincerely,

T Cruwno

Paul Cimino, Fire Marshal
Sierra Vista Fire & Medical Services

Station 201 Station 202 Station 203
1295 E. Fry Blvd. 4127 Avenida Cochise 675 Ginlio Cesare
520-458-3319 520-452-7075 520-417-4400




Sierra Vista Fire & Medical Services

Occupancy: -Leman Academy Of Excellence
Address: 1000 E Wilcox DR
Sierra Vista AZ 85635

Inspection Type: Annual

Inspection Date: 7/20/2017 By: Hoeft, Bradley (24)
Time In: 08:30 Time Out:  09:00
Authorized Date: 07/20/2017 By: Hoeft, Bradley (24) .

No cade violations found during mspectlon
Reguired "
Status: PASS
Notes: No vlolations found durmg mspeotion on 07 20 2017,

k¢
)."

Notes: No Additional time recorded

Total Additional Time: 0 minutes
Inspection Time: 30 minutes
Total Time: 30 minutes

Overall Result: Passed

Inspector Notes:
Inspeoted on 07-20-2017

Name Hoeft Bradley

Rank: Inspector

Work Phone(s): (520)458-3319
Hoeft, Bradley:

Slgned on: 07/20/2017 10:33,

Signature Date




GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
L EXETNG UNDERGROUND UTILTIES pAonTO
COMMENCING WITH TH'S CONSTRUCTION. -
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ANY
AND ALL EXISTING FINISHES DAWAGED DURING THE
'COURSE OF THIS CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO OWNER - TYP.

N0 SHOKIG, RINKING, PROFANITY AND 08 OTHER

THER COMPANY Wi as Ncnnso AT THEN HAY NOT
RETURN TO THE SITE

4 CONTRACTOR SHALLNOTE THAT NOT ALL KEVNOTES
 USED ON EAGH SHEET - TYP.

5 JHE FIE FISER HOOW SHAL B LABELED e

‘CONTRASTING WITH THE DOOR COLOR
VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION WITH COMBUSTIBLE

WATERIALS SHALL NOT BEGIN PRIOR TO ACCEPTANGE OF

FIRE AGCESS ROADS AND HYDRANTS.

7. STRUGTURE CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR

DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH FC GHAPTER 14 AND

NFPAZ41

8. PROVIDE GYP. BD. CONTROL JOINTS WHERE

ANYWHERE THERE IS A CONTINUOUS RUN B
THAT IS GREATER THAN 00 N LENGTH, CONFI e
ATION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL JOINTS WITH TH

HRCHTECT PAATO NSTALATION
9. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL DOOR BUMPERS.

10, P0S N FANED WALLS SHALL BE4*FOM
ADJACENT WALLU.

11, PROVIDE VINYL CORNER GUARDS AT ALL HALLWAY
RINERS.

12, PROVIDE REINFORGING MESH TO ALL INTERIOR

COURTYARD WALLS FAGING PLAY AREA.

13, INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS MUST MEET CLASS C OR

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES: O

1. 14" TREADS AND 6 RISERS.
GONTINUOUS ALONG THE ENTIRE FRONT
‘OF THE PLATFORM - T

2. GURTAIN WAL SYSTEM WITH, CLEAR
ANGDIZED ALUMINUM MULLIONS AND
DOUBLE PANEL INSULATED CLEAR

2. DOOR PER SCHEDULE.

4. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR AND
FRAME. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR
POWERED LATCHED SYSTEM,

5. SLIDER TELLER WINDOW.
6. BOOKGASE PER DETALLS.

7. ANODIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW PER.
SCHEDULE.

&, FOLLER WINDOW SHADES AT EAGH
EXTERIOR WINDOW - TYP. WFG: MERNER,
GOLOMGHARCORL 34 GPAGITY

5. STAINLESS STEEL REFRIGERATOR
WITH INTEGRAL ICE MAKER PER OVINER.
G.C. TO PROVIDE 1/4" COLD WATER LINE.

10. PREFAB STEEL STAIRCASE AND
HANDRAILS, PAINTED.

11.1- 112" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE
HANDRAIL - PAINTED. MOUNT RAILING AT
42-10° ABOVE STAIR - TYP.

12 STEEL CANE PROTECTION RAIL
BELOW STAIR AND LANDING.

13. WALL MOUNTED PROJECTOR.

14 OILDRAULIC ELEVATOR LIKE THYSSN
KRUPP AMEE 21, OR EQ. W/ 15 HP
VOTOR, ELEVATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 3072.1.1 OF 2015 180
APPLICABLE EXCEPTIONS,

15. MILLWORK AND FURNITURE BY G.C.

20, WALL PADDING & HIGH.

21, WALL MOUNTED CUBBIES PER DETALS.
PFOVOE 2Ty i1 O (2) 0TV LG PER
GLASSROOM SHOW!

22, COPY MACHINE.

25, ATHLETIC FLOORING PER FINISH
SCHEDULE.

24, STEEL TUBE AND METAL PANEL DOOR
CANOPY PER DETALS.

25, S0MIN. CORNEL FIRE SHUTTER

26, WALL MOUNTED HLLOW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN W/ WATER BOTTLE FILLER

27.PROVIE RuUBBER TLE FLOOR, APON
AND_STAINLESS STEEL BACKSPLASH
5 AFF AT ALL HALLWAY DRINKING
FOUNTAN

26, ELECTRIC HOT WATER HEATER, SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR EXACT SIZE
AND REQUIREMENTS - TYP.

20, EMERGENCY EYE WASH SHOWER
STATION.

80.7ROVIDE FLUSH HOUNTED KNOX BOX,

4400 SERIES @ 460" AFF.
SDER A NSTALL PER Fie DISTHGT
REQUIREMENTS.

31, 2A:108C FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEML
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
TYPIGAL (SEE SPEGIFICATIONS). PROVIDE
MINIMUR OF (1) PER 3000 SF OF BUILDING
AREA. MAX TRAVEL DISTANGE TO AN FE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 75

32, FDC LOCATION. PROVIDE SIGNAGE PER
‘SOUTH METRO FIRE RESCUE. PROVIDE
ELEGTRIC HEAT TAPE

33, PLUMBING FIXTURE PER P-SHEETS.

34, BACKPACK RACKS TO BE PROVIDED BY
G.C. PROVIDE BACKING AND INSTALL TYP.

37. PROVIDE ROOF ACCESS SIGN.

3. AOOF ACCESS LADDER WITH LOCKABLE.
ROOF SCUTTLE - SEE REFLECTED CEILING

LAN AND ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION - TYP.

MO0 AN D OVERFLOW 100
DRAI.

ROERGROUND STORM DRAN PIpE PER
GIVIL DRAWINGS, OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN
TO DAYLIGHT. OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN TO
HAVE CAST BRONZE DOWNSPOUT NOZZL
LIKE WADE 3040 03 EQ.WITH BRDSCREEN.
PROVIDE CONGRETE SPUASH BLOCK

40, ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCE PER
ELECTAIC PLANS.

41 ELECTRIC PANELS, PROVIDE CLEAR
SPACE IN FRONT OF PANELS PER NEC.
GODE.

42 ADVANCE TABCO MODEL 7-PS.60
STAINLESS STEEL HAND SINK W/ SPLASH
GUARD. MOUNT 2- 10" FROM FINISHED
FLOOR.

43 STRUGTURAL COLUMNS AND FRAMING
PER'S' SHEETS, PRIMED AND PAINTED.

44 DASHED LINE INDICATES 2HOUR
PARTIALLY GROUTED 8" CMU WALL.

£ BLEAGHERS TONEET 10G.300
REQUI

46 RETRAGTABLE HOOP. COORDINATE
WEIGHT WITH STRUCTURAL AND
CONTRACTO

ERIT, o

@

47 LAVINATE MU TO GREATE FLUSH

TRANSITION.
48 OVERHEAD DOOR PER DOOR SCHEDULE.

49, PROVIDE EMPTY CONDUIT FOR FUTURE
'AUDIO GABLING, GOORDINATE WITH OWNER.

]

[- -1
[

-
LEMAN .&O\:DEMY

SYMBOL LEGEND

16. PRE FINISHED ALUMINUM
DOWNSPOUT.

2 S0 9l @ o

carhuff-cueva
archifects, llc

PASS NFFA 285 TEST.IBG SECTION 5099 @
55 FIRE SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE -
14 BULDING SGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED BYG.C ALLSIGN 17 TALL CABINET PER DETALS FOOMAND FACP SIGN PER SOUTH METRO b
5 COORDINATED Wi OWNER FiRE RESCUE
18 BENCH SEATING WITH STORAGE
15, PROVIDE IMPAGT FILM ON ALL LOBBY STOREFRONT CUBBIES PER DETALS 55 SGN POSING MAXIMUM OGGUPANGY
WiDOWS PERUFE SAFETY PLAN
15 WHITE BOARD AND WALL MOUNTED o~ c]
PROJECTOR AT 13 0" ABOVE FNISH DY i o
FLGOR TP, SHEGIFC YPE e X W
SViBL LEGeN v
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1, CONTRAGTON SHALL VERIEY THE EXACT LOCATION OF
ALL EXISTING UNDERGAOUND UTILITIES PRIGR T0
COUMENGING WITH THS GONSTRUCTION. TP,

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANDIOR REPLACE ANY
A0 ALLEXISTING FNSHES DAVAGED DURIG Tre
COURSE OF 1S CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL
O8I0 Qe

3.NO SMOKING, DRINKING, PROFANITY AND OR OTHER

'ABUSIVE LANGUAGE, CARRYING OF WEAPONS ETC. SHALL
NOT BE TOLERATED ON THIS CONSTRUCTION SITE
VIOLATORS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE JOB SITE AND

R
HEIR COMPANY WILL BE NOTIFIED THAT THEY MAY NOT
RETURN TO THE SITE. - TYP.

4 CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT NOT ALL KEYNOTES

'ARE USED ON EACH SHEET - TYP.

5. THE FIRE RISER ROOM SHALL BE LABELED "RISES

EoON I UPPER CASE BLOGK LETTERS AMNAUM OF 5

INCHES N HEIGHT BY 12 INGH STAOKE INACOLOR
ONTRASTING WITH THE DOOR COLOF

§ VEATIGAL CONSTRUCTION WiTH COMBUSTIBLE

WATERIALS SHALL NOT BEGIN PRIOR TO ACGEPTANGE OF

FIRE ACCESS ROADS AND HYDRANTS.

7. STRUGTURE CONSTAUGTION. ALTERATION, OR
BEUOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH FC CHAPTER 14 N0

8. PROVIDE GYP. BD. CONTROL JOINTS WHER

P B
THAT IS GREATER THAN 30-0° IN LENGTH. CONFIRM THE
LOGATION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL JOINTS WITH THE
ARGHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL DOOR BUMPERS.

10. ALL DOORS IN FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 4" FROM
ADUACENT WALL UNO.

11, PROVIDE VINYL CORNER GUARDS AT ALL HALLWAY
ERS.

12 PROVIDE REINFORGING MESH TO ALL INTERIOR

COURTYARD WALLS FACING PLAY AREA

13, INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS MUST MEET GLASS C OR
PASS NFPA 286 TEST, IEC SECTION 8039

14 BUILDING SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED BY G.C. ALL SIGN
G BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

15. PROVIDE IMPACT FILM ON ALL LOBBY STOREFRONT
WINDOWS. AN

OLS o .

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES: (O

1. 147 TREADS AND 6" RISERS,
‘CONTINUOUS ALONG THE ENTIRE FRONT
(OF THE PLATFORM - TYP.

2. CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM WITH, CLEAR

'ANODIZED ALUMINUM MULLIONS AND
DOUBLE PANEL INSULATED GLEAR

3. DOOR PER SCHEDULE.

4. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR AND

FRAME PROVIDE JUNCTION 80X FOR
POWERED LATCHED SYSTE

5. SLIDER TELLER WINDOW,

6. BOOKCASE PER DETALLS.

7. ANODIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW PER

SCHEDULE.

5 FOLLER WINDOW SHADES AT EACH

EXTERIOR WINDOW - TYP. MFG: MERNE}

COLOR:CHARCOAL 3% OPACITY.

9. STAINLESS STEEL REFRIGERATOR

WITH INTEGRAL ICE MAKER PER OWNER.
G.TO PROVIDE 1/4" GOLD WATER LINE

10. PREFAB STEEL STAIRCASE AND.

HANDRAILS, PAINTED.

11.1- 112" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE

HANDFALPAINTED MOUNT RALING AT
“2-10° ABOVE STAR

12, STEEL GANE PROTECTION AL
BELOW STAIR AND LANDING.

13 WALL MOUNTED PROJECTOR
14, OLORAULI ELEVATOR LIKE THYSSN
KRUPP AME
(STon ELEVATOR SLALL COMPLY WiTH
ECTION 3002.1.1 OF 2015 1BC WITH
APPLICABLE EXCEPTIONS
15. MILLWORK AND FURNITURE BY G.C.

16 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM
DOWNSPOUT.

17. TALL GABINET PER DETALLS,

18, BENGH SEATING WITH STORAGE
‘GUBBIES PER DETALLS.

18, WHITE BOARD AND WALL MOUNTED
PROJECTOR AT 430" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR TYP. SPEGIFCTYPE PER
SYMBOL LEGH

20, WALL PADDING 6 HIGH.
21, WALL MOUNTED CUBBIES PER DETALS.
PROVIE (2 Qv i AND (2] GTY LG PER
GLASSROOM SH
22, COPY MAGHINE
23, ATHLETIC FLOORING PER FINISH

ULE
24, STEEL TUBE AND METAL PANEL DOOR
GANOPY PER DETALS.
25, SOMIN. CORNEL FIRE SHUTTER.

26, WALL MOUNTED HLLOW DRINKING
FOUNTAIN W WATER BOTTLE FILLER.

27, PROVIDE RUBBER TILE FLOOR APRON

AND_ STAINLESS STEEL BACKSPLASH TO

5 AFF AT ALL HALLWAY DRINKING

FOUNTAN

28 ELECTRG HOT WATER HEATER, SEE
LUMBING DRAWINGS FOR EXACT SIZE

AND REGOIREMENTS . TV

20, EMERGENCY EYE WASH SHOWER
STATION.

0. PAOVIDE FLUSHHIOUNTED KIOX BOX,
HODELNO . 4400 SERIES @ s

ORDER ANDINSTALL PER e bisTRCT
REQUIREN

31. 2A:108C FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI
REGESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
TYPICAL (SEE SPECIFICATIONS). PROVIDE
MINIMURA OF (1) PER 3000 SF OF BUILDING
AREA MAX TRAVEL DISTANGE T0 AN P&
SHALL NOT EXCEED 7:

32 FDC LOGATION. PROVIDE SIGNAGE PER
‘SOUTH METRO FIRE RESCUE. PROVIDE
ELECTRIC HEAT TAPE.

33 PLUMBING FIXTURE PER P-SHEETS.

34, BAGKPACK RACKS TO BE PROVIDED BY
G.G. PROVIDE BACKING AND INSTALL TYP.

5 FnE SPINKLER coNTROLVALYE
FACP

SIGN PER SOUTH METRO
PR RESoUE

36 SIGN POSING MAXIMUM OGOUPANCY
PER LIFE SAFETY PLAN.

37. PROVIDE ROOF AGCESS SIGN.

38 AOOF ACCESS LADDER WITH LOCKABLE.

FOOF SCUTTLE - SEE REFI

LECTED CEILNG

ND ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL

PLAN A
INFORMATION - TYP.

39, ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ROOF

WINGS, ROOF DRAIN
TO DAYLIGHT. OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN TO

\E CAST BrONZE DOWNSPOUT NoZZLE
LIKE WADE 3640 OR EQ. WITH BIRDSCREEN.

Pkovmz CONGRETE SPLASH BLOCIAT

40, ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCE PER

ELECTAIC PLANS.

41, ELECTAIC PANELS. PROVIDE CLEAR

SPAGE IN FRONT OF PANEI
GODE.

LS PERNEC.

42 ADVANGE TABCO MODEL 7-PS.60

STAINLESS STEEL HAND S

INK W/ SPLASH

GUARD. MOUNT 2- 10 FROM FINISHED

43, STAUCTURAL COLUMNS

S AND FRAMING

PER'S'SHEETS, PRIMED AND PAINTED.

4. DASHED LINE INDICATES 2HOUR

P
PARTIALLY GROUTED

45, BLEACHERS TO MEET I
REQUIREMENT.

CMUWALL.

icc-300

46, RETRACTABLE HOOP. COORDINATE
WEIGHT WITH STRUCTURAL AND
CONTRACTOR

47, LAMINATE CMU TO CREATE FLUSH

TRANSITION.

48, OVERHEAD DOOR PER

DOOR SCHEDULE.

49 PROVIDE EMPTY CONDUIT FOR FUTURE

'AUIDIO CABLING, COORDIN

9
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GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1LCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIY THE EXACT LOGATION OF

AL BTG

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR
Tve.

COMMENGING WITH THIS CONSTRUCTION.

2 CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANDIOR REPLAGE ANY

AND ALL EXISi
COURSE:

TING FINISHES DAMAGED DURING THE
‘CONSTRUCTION AT NO ADDITIONAL

COST TO OWNER - TYP.

3.NO SMOKING. DRINKING, PROFANITY AND OR OTHER
ABUSIVE LANGUAGE, CAFFYING OF WEAPONS ETC. SHAL

NOT BE TOLERy
VIOLATORS WILL BE
THEIR COMPAT

RETURNTO T

JATED ON THIS CONSTRUGTION

REMOVED oM THE 508 SITE AND
\NY WILL BE NOTIFIED THAT THEY MAY NOT
HE SITE. - TYP.

£ CONTRAGTOR SHALL NOTE THATNOT ALL KEVNOTES
'ARE USED ON EACH SHEET - TV

A

ISER ROOM SHALL BE LABELED "RISER

UPPER CASE BLOCK LETTERS AMINNUI OF 5
{OKE IN A COLOR

CONTRASTING WITH THE DOOR GOLOR

6. VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION WITH COMBUSTIBLE
VATERIALS SHALL NOT BEGIN PRIOR TO ACCEPTANGE OF

FIRE AGCESS

FIOADS AND HYDRANT!

7. STRUCTURE CONSTRUGTION, ALTERATION, OR
DEMOLITION SHALL COMPLY WITH IFG GHAPTER 14 AND
NFPA 241

PROVIDE GYP. BD. CONTROL JOINTS WHERE
DESIGNATED ON THE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND

ANYWHERE THES

THAT IS GREATE
LOCATION OF

R 15/ CONTINUOUS RUN OF GYe
(GTH. GONFIRM THE
AOOMIONAL CONTROL JONTS WiTH THE

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. PROVIDE BACKING AT ALL DOOR BUMPERS,

10. ALL DOORS IN FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE 4 FROM
ADJACENT WALL UN.O.

11, PROVIDE VINYL GORNER GUARDS AT ALL HALLWAY
ORNERS,

12, PROVIDE REINFORGING MESH TO ALL INTERIOR.
COURTYARD WALLS FACING PLAY AREA.

13.INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS MUST MEET CLASS G OR
PASS NFPA 286 TEST. I8C SECTION 8039

14, BUILDING SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED BY G.C. ALL SIGN
0 BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER.

15. PROVIDE IMPACT FILI ON AL LOBBY STOREFRONT
WINDOWS.

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES: O

1. 14" TREADS AND 6" RISERS,
CONTIVIOUS ALONG THE ENTIRE FRONT
(OF THE PLATFORM - TYP.

2, SURTAN WALL SYSTEM WITH, GLEAR
'ANODIZED ALUMINUM MULLIO!
DOUBLE PANEL NSULATED CLEAR

3. DOOR PER SCHEDULE.

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR AND
FRAME. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR
POWERED LATGHED SYSTEM.

5. SLIDER TELLER WINDOW.
6. BOOKCASE PER DETALLS.

7 0DIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW PER
SCHEDUL

& POLLER WINDOW SHADES AT EAcH
EXTERIOR WIND G: MEANER,
GOLORGLARCOAL 5% OFAGITY

STAINLESS STEEL REFRIGERATOR
WITH INTEGRAL IGE MAKER PR OWNER
G.C. TO PROVIDE 1/4" COLD WATER LINE.

10. PREFAB STEEL STAIRCASE AND.
HANDRAILS, PAINTED.

11.1- 172 DIAIETER STEEL PIPE
HANDRALL - PAINTED. MOUNT RAILING AT
4210 ABOVE STAIR - TYP.

12, STEEL CANE PROTECTION RAIL
BELOW STAIR AND LANDING.

13. WALL MOUNTED PROJECTOR.

14, OILDRAULIC ELEVATOR LIKE THYSSN
KAUPP AMEE 21, OR EQ. W/ 15 HP
MOTOR ELEVATON SHALL cMPLY wiT
SECTION 3002.1.1 OF 2015 1BG WITH
RPOLIGABLE EXCEPTIONS

15, MILLWORK AND FURNITURE BY G.C.

16, PREFINISHED ALUMINUM
DOWNSPOUT.

17. TALL GABINET PER DETALS,

18, BENCH SEATING WITH STORAGE.
‘GUBBIES PER DETALS.

12, HHITE BOAD AND WALLOUNTED

CTOR AT 430" ABOVE FINISH
FLGOR TyP. SPEGIPG TVPE FER
‘SYMBOL LEGEND.

>

@
@

20, WALL PADDING &' HIGH,

1. WAL MOUNTED CUBBIES PER DETALS,
PROVIE (3 QTS AND (2)QTY LG PER
GLASSROOM SH

22, COPY MACHINE

23 ATHLETIC FLOORING PER FINISH
SCHEDULE.

24 STEEL TUSE AND METAL PANEL DOOR
CANOPY PER DETALLS.

25 90MIN. CORNEL FIRE SHUTTER.

26, WALL MOUNTED HILOW DRINKING.
FOUNTAIN W/ WATER BOTTLE FILLER.

27. PROVIDE RUBBER TILE FLOOR APRON
AND_ STAINLESS STEEL BACKSPLASH TO
5 AFF AT ALL HALLWAY DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

28, ELECTAIC HOT WATER HEATER, SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR EXACT SIZE
AND REQUIREMENTS -

23 EMERGENCY EVE WASH/ SHOWER
STATION

0.PROVIDE FLUSHMOUNTED KNOX BOX,
L NO, 4400 SERIES
ORDER A NSTALL PER FIRE DISTRICT
REQUIREMENTS.

1. 2A:10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEM.

MININUM OF (1) PER 3000 SF OF BUILDING
ARE NAX TTAVEL DISTANGE T0 AN e
SHALL NOT EXCEED 7

32 FDC LOCATION. PROVIDE SIGNAGE PER
SOUTH METRO FIRE RESGUE. PROVIDE
ELECTAIC HEAT TAPE.

35 PLUMBING FIXTURE PER P-SHEETS,

34, BACKPACK RACKS TO BE PROVIDED BY
G.C. PROVIDE BACKING AND INSTALL TYP.
35. FIRE SPAINKLER CONTAOL VALVE

AND FACP SIGN PER SOUTH METRO
FIRE RESCUE

35 SIGN POSING MAXIMUIM OCCUPANCY
PER LIFE SAFETY PLA

37. PROVIDE ROOF ACCESS SIGN.

38, ROOF ACCESS LADDER WITH LOCKABLE
ROOF SCUTTLE - SEE REFLECTED CEILING
PLAAND FOOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

50,7O0F DRAN D OVeRFLOW R00F
omAN. Coe
CNBERGROUND STORM DRAI PIOE PER
cw DRAINGS, OVERFL O ROF DFAN
0 DAYLIGHT. OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN TO
HAVE CAST BRONZE DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
LIKE WADE 3340 OF EQ. WITH BIRDSCREEN.
PROVIDE CONCRETE SPLASH 8LOCK AT

40 ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANGE PER
ELECTRIC PLANS.

41, ELEGTRIC PANELS PROVIDE CLEAR
'SPACE IN FRONT OF PANELS PER NE.C.
GODE,

42, ADVANCE TABCO MODEL 7.
'STAINLESS STEEL HAND SINK W/ SPLASH
UARD. MOUNT 210" FROM FINISHED

R,

43 STRUGTURAL COLUNINS AND FRAMING.
PER'S' SHEETS, PRIMED AND PAINTED.

4. DASHED LINE INDICATES 2 HOUR
PARTIALLY GROUTED & CMU WALL

45 BLEAGHERS TO MEET 100-300
REQUIREMENT.

46, RETRACTABLE HOOP. COORDINATE
WEIGHT WITH STAUCTURAL ANO
CONTRACTON

47, LAMINATE CMU TO CREATE FLUSH
TRANSITION.

45, OVERHEAD DOOR PER DOOR SCHEDULE,

49 PROVIDE EMPTY CONDUIT FOR FUTURE
'AUDIO CABLING, COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

s
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2
T = 10

-
LEMAN ACADEMY

SYMBOL LEGEND

carhul\‘ cueva

chitects, llc
'4F’c|\r.r\cc'\1n':.
rono 85714

'NEW SCHOOL CAMPUS FOR:

LEMAN ACADEMY OF
EXCELLENCE

‘GOLF LINKS/ HOUGHTON

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
o

Pi611155

OCTOBER 5, 2017

e ndend | 50

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2

A2.2 d




" 8K1.0

<<<<<<<<<<<<<

77

\\

§

\ | L
ﬁ Miliaass
\

YRRRRRRRRRCRRRRERRRR

7

i

)

TIUTH T
UL
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Leman Mesa, 3761 South Power Road, Mesa, AZ 85212
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OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION “isPLN ApPLES FORAGULDNG  EXIT REQUIREMENTS
SFRIALREDUCTON N THETOTAL oo oo o J——
BULOIG ¢ THIS PROVECT COMPUTED QCCUPNTLOD TO388A5 ViAX DEAD €D CORRIBOR LENGTH i Batehs ocemong
PERIBC SECTION 10041 2 EXCEPTION".  EGRESS WIDTH (NGHES PER OGC. 315t (SECTION 1005 32 EXGEPTION)
coommoy | mer oo | iESSSIOSTERCOUETONS IE | EGRESS WM ATSTARE (O neoco) 03 BECTON 00031 kceerion)
| LATFORM AND GYMNASIUM UM CORRIDOR OF AISLE WIDTH 7 (T
LEVEL 1 ARE COMPUTED AS ACCt MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING EXIT DOOR 32 VSEG\‘\QN 10051 1
1o e EoLoAToNAL USE TIATARE LN Coon ket S {Semioniooa )
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€ THS PLAN APPLIES FOR A BULOING EXIT REQUIREMENTS
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION BASED ON 2012 IBC, CHAPTER 29 TABLE 2902.1. OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION OCGUPANT LOAD CALCULATION] * JiS5 eS8t nc EXIT REQUIREME [
640 101,000
0. OF OCCUPANTS: 1040 GROUP: € EDUCATIONAL suLoNG A suLomG e GOMEUTED OCCUPANT LOAD X A0 Cbon ooy & Gt oo
"EXCERTION:. THE BASIS FOR THE w )
ocourmws [wosneeuneo] _wes T uwe T ove T or T o T semvce |semvceon coUPANGY | AREA | ocCUPANTS ooouPmncy | Anea | occurms | DSEPTION: THE BASi CORT EeESe oA O Poce) 02 SECTIOU 108 1w EXGEPTON'
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BUILDING AREA e85 S (S). CROSS PARKING AGREEMENTS, NON-BUILD EASEMENTS NEW CONSTRUCTION ON ADJAGENT PROPERTY AND
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